


 

 
PRESIDENT´S REPORT: 

(In the e-mail version you can observe this information with its corresponding photographs. In paper 
it has been reduced to text to avoid extra costs) 

-We inform you that the transfer of documentation between the previous administration and the 
current one was carried out correctly, there being no pending matter with them after auditing the 
accounts. We also inform you that no data has been found to justify the complaints by the previous 
president alleging irregularities with the previous administration. The entire process of change of 
administration and community committee was done under full and correct legality, as well as the 
holding of the past Meetings, giving the current administration faith that there is no irregularity in the 
entire process.  

-Regarding the management with the banks, we had many problems with the access to bank 
accounts. President, vice president and administrator correctly registered their signatures and data in 
both banks (BBVA and Santander), but due to internal problems of the banks, including temporary 
closure of the BBVA office due to covid19 contagions of their staff, the inclusion of signatures 
lasted for months, which is unacceptable in order to be able to operate normally. Furthermore, the 
President still does not have access to bank accounts due to BBVA's IT problems. We inform you 
that both homeowners and garage owners must pay their community fees by transferring the amounts 
into the BBVA account, since the Santander account will be closed shortly. And we recommend 
direct debit payments so that owners can forget about paying their fees. 

During these months, the following works were carried: 

1.- Cleaning of the technical room of the pool. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.- Repair of the  shower pipes. 

 

 

 



 

3.- Review of the PH of the pool water and request its continuous review and weekly record. 

 

 

 

 

4.- Repair of the pool filter pump due to a small 
leak in the casing. 

The maintenance company has repaired it because it is under the warranty period and has warned us 
of an overpressure problem in the filtering network. They advise us to modify a section of pipe 
whose diameter is too small with respect to the entrance to the filter. They have been asked to carry 
out some tastings to discover the section to be replaced. 

 5.- Replacing the shower tap button due to a leak in its joint. 

6.- Repair of fallen umbrella poles. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New poles have been purchased and the maintenance company will replace them throughout the 
winter. 



 

7.- Removal and cleaning of the cladding detached from the main access street facade. 

. 

 

Only the tiles that were loose and in danger of falling have been cleaned and removed, but given the 
state of the entire facade, a quotation should be requested to remove it completely and make a more 
durable coating, for example, a single-layer mortar. 

 

8.- Placement of disinfectant gel dispensers at the entrances to the swimming pool in order to comply 
with current regulations on COVID-
19. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9.- Replanting of the dried lawn was claimed during the summer. The maintenance company has 
repaired some broken sprinklers and is committed in keeping an eye on their growth and leaving 

them in perfect shape for the bathing season. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10.- The cleaning of paint spilled by a neighbor on the main access street has been claimed, but due 
to the type of flooring it has been absorbed and they cannot clean it. We ask the neighbors to take 
care of our surroundings and avoid spilling aggressive products or paints and, in this case, to clean it 
immediately. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11.- The cleaning of the perimeter of the pool has been demanded, because areas with fungi have 
been observed. 

 

 

 



12.- It has been requested the repair of the pool skimmer damaged with cracks and was causing water 
losses. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13.- The replacement of salt in the pool has been requested to maintain the correct chlorination level. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14.- It has been requested the painting of some steps with a reflective strip to prevent falls. This issue 
was requested by a neighbor who informed us of the fall of an owner due to the lack of visibility of 
the unevenness, since the steps are made of the same tile as the rest of the pavement. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15.- Repair locks on the pool enclosure doors, electricity and water meter doors..  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16.- Substitution of the streetlights bulbs. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17.- Fumigation of the urbanization. At the request of the neighbors due to the increase in 
cockroaches near the homes. 

18.- Adaptation of the antenna to the second digital dividend in order to comply with the new 
regulations and to be able to continue with the viewing of TV channels. 

19.- Repair of the cables that fix the antenna, with risk of falling. After the visit of the antenna 
technician, they inform us of the problem of fixing the antenna and the need for urgent repair. This 
work was solved by the maintenance company, which was in charge of fixing the cable that was 
loose. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

•   Once we have a balance in the accounts with enough remainder to undertake improvements in our 
community, we can request quotations for the following issues claimed by some owners: 

    1.  Repair sliding doors and mailboxes, and replace the mailboxes in poor condition. 

    2.  Repair the facade of the main street. 

    3.  Paint the access doors and the facades next to these doors. 



SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS 2020: 
 

RESERVES at 01-01-2020...…………………………………..   12.690,97 € 
 Bank BBVA.………….…….……………3.524,26 € 
 Bank Santander…..………………………....673,25 € 
 Urbagest Petty cash...……………………..1.095,37 € 
 Debtors......……………………………......7.908,97 €  
 Owners advances…...…………………....   –510,88 € 
 

+ INCOMES EXERCISE 2020………………………………. +37.785,21 € 
 Budgeted fees houses…………....…..35.154,00 € 
 Budgeted fees garages……….………..1.800,00 € 
 20% extra charge for late payment.……..831,21 € 
 

- EXPENSES ECERCISE 2020..…………………………......  –36.882,22 € (see detail) 

 

=RESERVES at 31-12-2020………..…………………….….... =13.593,96 € 
 Bank BBVA …….………..………………3.770,23 € 
 Bank Santander…..…………………………304,15 € 
 Debtors......………………………..……..10.995,80 € 
 Owners advances…..……………………... -533,72 € 
 Unknown incomes…..……………………. -312,99 € 
 Creditors…………......………….………… -629,51 € 
  Agm Dec...……….. -414,46 € 
  Irpf…………………-215,05 € 
 

Comments:  

If we compare the beginning of the year with the end of the year, we observe a positive result, 
because we finish with a surplus in the reserves of approx. 1.000 €. Even so, this surplus does 
not mean that we finish in a better situation, because the balance in bank is very similar at the 
beginning and at the end of the year, and what increases is the level of debtors. We must 
concentrate in reducing this level for this year as much as possible. 

Just to clarify that the Reserves are not the available money in bank, but the fictitious amount if 
everybody who owes money pays (debtors) and we pay to whom we owe. The real balance in 
bank is about 4.000 €. 

Please, bear in mind that the new administration is managing only since September, therefore all 
previous details are coming from the previous administration. 

We observe that the fees and the annual budget are well adjusted to the level of expenditure of 
the community, anyway we must be cautious because the community does not dispose of a large 
level of funds. This means, in case tomorrow we needed to do a larger work or repair, it could 
not be paid from community funds, but from extra fee. 

Even so, and with the covid19 situation that avoid to held Meetings, we propose to keep same 
fees and budget than last year for 2021.  



LIST OF EXPENSES 2020:
DATE SUNDRY AND REPAIRS  AMOUNT DATE SAUNDRY AND REPAIRS GARAGES  AMOUNT 

10-01-20 *LOCAL RENTAL EGM 125.00 €                  30-01-20 NO PARKING LICENCE 2020 86.55 €                    

10-01-20 *EGM TRANSLATIONS 120.00 €                  05-03-20 FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAINTENANCE 50.82 €                    

10-01-20 *CERTIFIED LETTERS 200.00 €                  TOTAL 137.37 €                  

10-01-20 *LARGE RULES SIGN 335.80 €                  

10-01-20 *EXTRAS FOR POOL PIT FLOOD 268.62 €                  DATE POOL+GARDEN+CLEANING MAINTENANCE  AMOUNT 

10-01-20 *ELECTRIC PUMPS REVISION 72.60 €                    31-01-20 MAINTENANCE JANUARY 2020 1,270.50 €               

10-01-20 *DEBTORS LAND REGISTRY NOTES 30.00 €                    28-02-20 MAINTENANCE FEBRUARY 2020 1,270.50 €               

20-01-20 LIGHTNING REVISION 98.54 €                    19-02-20 EXTRA MAINTENANCE 2020 650.00 €                  

17-03-20 INSURANCE FILE REFUND 918.62 €-                  31-03-20 MAINTENANCE MARCH 2020 1,270.50 €               

25-03-20 DRAINS MAINTENANCE 278.30 €                  30-04-20 MAINTENANCE APRIL 2020 1,270.50 €               

21-04-20 WATER LEAK REPAIR 574.75 €                  31-05-20 MAINTENANCE MAY 2020 1,270.50 €               

21-04-20 POOL LIGHT 88.33 €                    30-06-20 MAINTENANCE JUNE 2020 1,270.50 €               

13-05-20 SALT CHLORINE 2,420.00 €               31-07-20 MAINTENANCE JULY 2020 1,270.50 €               

05-06-20 SALINE CHLORINE PAYMENT REFUND 2,420.00 €-               31-08-20 MAINTENANCE AUGUST 2020 1,270.50 €               

15-06-20 DISASSEMBLY 193.60 €                  30-09-20 MAINTENANCE SEPTEMBER 2020 1,270.50 €               

24-06-20 PEST CONTROL 254.10 €                  31-10-20 MAINTENANCE OCTOBER 2020 1,270.50 €               

24-06-20 PRUNING CONTAINER 242.00 €                  30-11-20 MAINTENANCE NOVEMBER 2020 1,270.50 €               

21-07-20 SALT CHLORINE 2,420.00 €               31-12-20 MAINTENANCE DECEMBER 2020 1,270.00 €               

03-08-20 PIPES MAINTENANCE 278.30 €                  TOTAL 15,895.50 €             

18-08-20 SPRINKLER AND POOL LIGHT REPAIR 51.24 €                    

21-08-20 REVISION OCA ELECTROMUR 250.23 €                  DATE COMMUNITY INSURANCE  AMOUNT 

27-08-20 REVISION ELECTRIC FUSE 30.25 €                    01-10-20 ANNUAL COMMUNITY INSURANCE 2,203.97 €               

23-09-20 SHOWERS PIPES REPAIR 266.20 €                  TOTAL 2,203.97 €               

23-09-20 HANDS SANITIZER AND DISPENSERS 160.68 €                  

16-10-20 ACCESS GATE REPAIR 118.58 €                  DATE COMMISSIONS  AMOUNT 

21-10-20 BULBS, STEP PAINTING, SPRINKLER 250.90 €                  BBVA COMMISSIONS 336.30 €                  

02-11-20 DRAIN CLEANING IN COMMUNITY CORRIDOR 145.20 €                  BANCO POPULAR COMMISSIONS 86.40 €                    

02-11-20 REPROGRAMMING TV SYSTEM 72.60 €                    TOTAL 422.70 €                  

12-11-20 DRAIN CLEANING 278.30 €                  

23-11-20 COMMUNITY DIGITAL CERTIFICATION 40.41 €                    DATE PHOTOCOPIES AND CORREOS  AMOUNT 

24-11-20 IRRIGATION MATERIALS 49.61 €                    15-09-20 EXTRAORDINARY SUMMONS COPIES 11.50 €                    

22-12-20 9 WOODEN POSTS FOR POOL UMBRELLAS 180.00 €                  15-09-20 MINUTES COPIES AND CORREOS 84.50 €                    

TOTAL 6,555.52 €               15-09-20 2 CERTIFIED LETTERS 9.60 €                      

TOTAL 105.60 €                  

* URBAGEST EXPENSES



DATE WATER  AMOUNT DATE ELECTRICITY  AMOUNT 

06-03-20 WATER DEC-19-JAN-FEB-20 739.13 €                  22-01-20 ELECTRICITY JANUARY 2020 279.96 €                  

08-06-20 WATER MAR-APR-MAY-20 591.16 €                  02-03-20 ELECTRICITY FEBRUARY 2020 155.70 €                  

07-09-20 WATER JUN-JUL-AUG-20 665.56 €                  19-03-20 ELECTRICITY MARCH 2020 187.40 €                  

14-12-20 WATER SEP-OCT-NOV-20 156.81 €                  21-04-20 ELECTRICITY APRIL 2020 251.50 €                  

TOTAL 2,152.66 €               19-05-20 ELECTRICITY MAY 2020 231.92 €                  

18-06-20 ELECTRICITY JUNE 2020 312.48 €                  

DATE ADMINISTRATION FEES  AMOUNT 22-07-20 ELECTRICITY JULY 2020 407.21 €                  

10-02-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST JANUARY 2020 478.56 €                  20-08-20 ELECTRICITY AUGUST 2020 355.70 €                  

03-03-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST FEBRUARY 2020 478.56 €                  18-09-20 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 2020 359.60 €                  

02-04-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST MARCH 2020 478.56 €                  21-10-20 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER 2020 438.44 €                  

06-05-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST APRIL 2020 478.56 €                  19-11-20 ELECTRICITY NOVEMBER 2020 361.86 €                  

15-06-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST MAY 2020 478.56 €                  17-12-20 ELECTRICITY DECEMBER 2020 314.93 €                  

18-08-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST JUNE 2020 478.56 €                  TOTAL 3,656.70 €               

18-08-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST JULY 2020 478.56 €                  

01-09-20 ADMINISTRATION URBAGEST AUGUST 2020 478.56 €                  DATE GARAGES ELECTRICITY  AMOUNT 

30-09-20 ADMINISTRATION 20 DAYS AGM SEPTEMBER 2020 260.67 €                  22-01-20 ELECTRICITY JANUARY 2020 23.84 €                    

31-10-20 ADMINISTRATION AGM OCTOBER 2020 391.00 €                  02-03-20 ELECTRICITY FEBRUARY 2020 22.57 €                    

30-11-20 ADMINISTRATION AGM NOVEMBER 2020 391.00 €                  19-03-20 ELECTRICITY MARCH 2020 17.74 €                    

31-12-20 ADMINISTRATION AGM DECEMBER 2020 391.00 €                  21-04-20 ELECTRICITY APRIL 2020 23.18 €                    

TOTAL 5,262.15 €               19-05-20 ELECTRICITY MAY 2020 19.83 €                    

18-06-20 ELECTRICITY JUNE 2020 21.31 €                    

DATE VAT  AMOUNT 22-07-20 ELECTRICITY JULY 2020 25.92 €                    

30-09-20 VAT 20 DAYS SEPTEMBER 2020 54.74 €                    20-08-20 ELECTRICITY AUGUST 2020 20.88 €                    

31-10-20 VAT OCTOBER 2020 82.11 €                    18-09-20 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 2020 20.88 €                    

30-11-20 VAT NOVEMBER 2020 82.11 €                    21-10-20 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER 2020 23.61 €                    

31-12-20 VAT DECEMBER 2020 82.11 €                    19-11-20 ELECTRICITY NOVEMBER 2020 20.67 €                    

TOTAL 301.07 €                  17-12-20 ELECTRICITY DECEMBER 2020 20.04 €                    

TOTAL 260.47 €                  

DATE REGULARIZATIONS  AMOUNT 

01-01-20 FEE ADJUSTMENT 1ST SEM 7.42 €-                      

15-09-20 FEE ADJUSTMENT 2ND SEM 7.42 €-                      

15-09-20 REGULARIZATION  URBAGEST PETTY CASH 56.65 €-                    

TOTAL 71.49 €-                    

TOTAL EXPENSES 2020: 36,882.22 €    



INFORMATION REGARDING CURRENT JUDICIAL PROCESSES: 

We have contacted the solicitors work in those judicial processes, and in this moment 
there are 3 properties with open judicial actions. Once studied the situation of each 
particular case, solicitors, administration and committee we agree in closing 2 of those 
processes, for not being claimable no more, and to proceed with asking the execution of 
the 3rd one.  

Property nº12: We must regularize the debt of this property and to close the judicial 
process. The reason is because the debt is from year 2012, and in 2018 the property was 
repossessed by bank, and bank paid their part, what is legally claimable, the current year 
plus 3 more, this is, from 2015. We ignore why the previous administration continued 
claiming this debt, as it is not legally possible to recover the previous amounts. 
Solicitors, new administration and committee we agree in closing this process as it is 
not legally claimable. 

Property nº53B: In similar circumstancies than nº12, in 2015 it was repossessed by 
bank, and they paid the claimable part, the year plus 3 more. There is no currently debt 
in this property, therefore it makes no sense to continue with the judicial process. We 
recommend to close the process. 

Property nº55: Solicitors explained to us, that for reasons they ignore, previous 
president and administration did not proceed to order on time actions to be taken. 
Therefore, the process extended too long in time, and we were loosing the oportunity to 
collect a debt that should have already be solved. We didn’t public the sentence because 
they said the debtor was paying. But the truth is that amounts that debtor paid during the 
last years were insignificant, he never set an agreement or contacted solicitors, and he 
neither came to the trial. As the community obtained the condenatory sentence for that 
debtors, there is not possible any negociation with the community or administration. 
The current situation is, that in this momento, with the process so advanced, we can 
only proceed to request the execution of the sentence (something that the solicitor 
insists that should have been done long time ago, and we agree, but he never received 
the order, but he was told to wait). Debtor now has the only option to contact directly 
with the solicitors (we will give all contact details in the administration). And if he 
wishes to stop the process he must pay the debt directly with solicitors, it cannot now be 
paid at the community bank. In case he does not solve this we will order the execution 
of the sentence. He has a deadline until 1st March  to solve the situation or execution of 
sentence will be requested. 

Other (next judicial processes to be presented): 

*Beside, there are 4 properties in the list of debtors with large amounts (nº14, nº65, 
nº74+gar, & gar81/83), bear in mind that these will be the next properties to be 
presented judicial actions. In order to avoid this, you must contact with the 
administration and we will propose and agreement of payment by instalments. That 
agreement will be, the owed amount, plus the fees for the next 12 months, divided by 
12. And this will be the monthly figure to pay in order to avoid judicial actions 
(questions to be ratified at the next AGM). 

 



LIST OF DEBTORS AT 31/12/2020: 

(Revision at 01-02-2021. It does not include semester January-June-2021) 

PROP. NAME AMOUNT 
7 HARVEY, PAUL 200,76 € 
10 PAID 1,90 € 
12 MARKWICK, JAZMINE ZARA DALE  2.378,79 € 
14 BARNES, JEFFREY DONALD & ELLA MAUD 1.912,07 € 
15 ORTEGA DEL SALTO, ÁNGEL 166,74 € 
39 LÓPEZ RODRÍGUEZ, ANA MARÍA 214,30 € 
40 PAID 0,81 € 

53A DEVINE, PAMELA JOAN 493,35 € 
55 DOTES PORCEL, FRANCISCO 930,78 € 
65 DURANGO GUTIÉRREZ, NANCY 1.202,46 € 
70 GONZÁLEZ RUBIO, JOSE PEDRO 417,70 € 
74 GRECHISHKO, TATIANA 701,87 € 
83 INGRUD, HANS PETER 214,30 € 
84 FERNÁNDEZ MORATALLA, JUAN 243,66 € 
99 CHETOUANI, ARDERRAHMANE 172,18 € 
100  1,00 € 

GAR65 PÉREZ ÁLVAREZ, JUAN ANTONIO 30,00 € 
GAR70 GONZÁLEZ RUBIO, JOSÉ PEDRO 70,00 € 
GAR74 GRECHISHKO, TATIANA 143,82 € 
GAR83 INGRUD, HANS PETER 76,23 € 

GAR81/83 MALVALINDE, S.L. 1.423,08 € 
TOTAL   10.995,80 €  

If you see your name in the list, please contact the administration to solve it as soon as 
possible.  

Chek, just in case, that you are not in the listo f the unknown incomes listed below. If 
so, contact us to identify your payment and to make the correction: 

 31/07/20-Transfer. María Victoria Herráiz-174,04 € 
 30/11/20-Transfer. Francisco de Sales Ortega Luque-138,95 € 

20/01/21-Transfer. Ascensión Salmerón López-278,00 € 
28/01/21-Transfer. María Victoria Herráiz-174,04 € 
01/02/21-Transfer. With no more details (receipt must be presented). 

 
Bank details community Laguna II 

IBAN: ES14-0182-4485-1202-0001-2484 BIC: BBVAESMMXXX 
 
We recommend you to set a direct debit for the payment of your community fees, to 
avoid comissions or late payments. Those who pay by transfer or cash deposit, please, 
indicate your name and house number. 
 

 


